

No. 16-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY DAVIS and SHANE SHERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
DALE SCHOWENGERDT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
TAMMY A. HINDERMAN
Assistant Attorney General
MARDELL PLOYHAR
Assistant Attorney General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
DaleS@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

November 14, 2016

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Nonlawyer Judges in Montana’s Courts of
 Limited Jurisdiction 3

 B. Proceedings Below 8

 1. Petitioner Kelly Davis 8

 2. Petitioner Shane Sherman 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13

I. There Is No True Conflict Between the
Montana Supreme Court’s Decision and
Other State Supreme Courts 13

II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because
Petitioners Do Not Have Evidence to Support
Their Broad Premise That Nonlawyer Judges
Cannot Give Criminal Defendants a Fair
Trial 18

III. The Montana Supreme Court Was Correct
That the Due Process Clause Does Not
Automatically Preclude Nonlawyer Judges
from Presiding over Misdemeanor Trials
Involving Jailable Offenses 21

A. Nonlawyer Judges Sitting on Trials for Minor, Jailable Offenses Is Deeply Rooted in the Common Law and Historic Practice of This Country	21
B. Due Process Gives States Great Leeway in Designing Judicial Systems That Fit a State’s Unique Needs	25
C. A Defendant’s Due Process Rights Are Fully Protected Because a Justice Court’s Legal Rulings Are Subject to a Meaningful and Complete <i>De Novo</i> Review Based on a Verbatim Record . . .	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amrein v. State</i> , 836 P.2d 862 (Wyo. 1992)	31
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	26
<i>Canaday v. State</i> , 687 P.2d 897 (Wyo. 1984)	14, 16
<i>Ditty v. Hampton</i> , 490 S.W.2d 772 (Ky. Ct. App. 1972)	31
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	31, 32
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	31
<i>Goodson v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 472 (Nev. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Gordon v. Justice Court</i> , 525 P.2d 72 (Cal. 1974)	13, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 189 P.3d 638 (Mont. 2008)	7
<i>In re Judicial Interpretation of 1975 Senate Enrolled Act No. 441</i> , 332 N.E.2d 97 (Ind. 1975)	15
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	24, 27
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	21, 27

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	26
<i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976)	15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	27
<i>Palmer v. Superior Court</i> , 560 P.2d 797 (Ariz. 1977)	14, 16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	24
<i>People v. Charles F.</i> , 458 N.E.2d 801 (N.Y. 1983)	16
<i>People v. Sabri</i> , 362 N.E.2d 739 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977)	17, 31
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	22
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	21, 30
<i>Ex Parte Ross</i> , 522 S.W.2d 214 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975) . . .	16, 17
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	23, 26, 29, 30
<i>Shelmidine v. Jones</i> , 550 P.2d 207 (Utah 1976)	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	27

<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 238 S.E.2d 205 (S.C. 1977)	16, 17, 31
<i>State v. Dunkerley</i> , 365 A.2d 131 (Vt. 1976)	14, 15
<i>State ex rel Anglin v. Mitchell</i> , 596 S.W.2d 779 (Tenn. 1980)	15
<i>Treiman v. State</i> , 343 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1977)	16, 17
<i>Tsiosdia v. Rainaldi</i> , 547 P.2d 553 (N.M. 1976)	16, 31

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 631(1)(b)	23
1889 Mont. Const. art. VIII, § 25	4
1972 Mont. Const. art. VII, § 4(2)	5
1972 Mont. Const. art. VII, § 5(1)	4
1972 Mont. Const. art. VII, § 5(2)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1501	6, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1502	6, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-1-1507	6, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-101(5)	7, 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-115(1)	7, 9
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-202	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-202(2)	6

Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-203	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-203(1)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-203(2)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-203(3)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-303(1)(a)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-303(1)(c)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-11-101(2)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-11-102	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-11-103(1)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-11-110(1)	7, 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-11-204	6, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-11-204(2)	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-101(42)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-17-311	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-401 (2011)	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-714(2)(a)	8
1963 Mont. Laws, App.	3
Act of May 26, 1864, ch. 95, § 9, 13 Stat. 85, 88-89 (1864)	3
Territory of Montana, 1st Leg. Sess., Criminal Practices Acts, An Act to Regulate Proceedings in Criminal Cases in the Courts of Justice in the Territory of Montana, ch. II (1865)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen Ashman & David L. Lee, <i>Nonlawyer Judges: The Long Road North</i> , 53 Chi-Kent L. Rev. 565 (1977)	22
Become a Magistrate, Government of the United Kingdom, www.gov.uk/become-magistrate	23
<i>In re Commission on Lower Courts: Re-Established to Further Improve Justice</i> , No. 12768b (Mont. Aug. 18, 1976)	5, 6
<i>In re Establishing a Commission to Recommend Rules of Practice and Procedure for Lower Courts and to Improve Justice Therein</i> , No. 12768 (Mont. Jun. 13, 1974)	5
H.B. 362, 42nd Mont. Leg. Assem. (1971)	3
Hearing on H.B. 358 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 58th Mont. Leg. Assem. 5-7 (Jan. 28, 2003)	7, 8
Hearing on H.B. 358 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 58th Mont. Leg. Assem. 5-8 (Mar. 24, 2003)	8
Hearing on S.B. 41 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 62nd Mont. Leg. Assem. (Jan. 10, 2011)	7, 8
http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/marketresearch/PublicDocuments/2013_natl_lawyer_by_state.authcheckdam.pdf	25
http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045215/34,30)	25

Robert S. Keebler, <i>Our Justice of the Peace Courts— A Problem in Justice</i> , 9 Tenn. L. Rev. 1 (1930)	19, 24
James R. McVicker, <i>The Seventeenth Century Justice of Peace in England</i> , 24 Ky. L. J. 387 (1935-36)	22
Montana Constitutional Convention Transcript, 1971-1972, Vol. IV	4, 5, 24
Montana Supreme Court Commission on Courts of Limited Jurisdiction Judicial Education Policy, Policy No. 12	6
Lise Olsen, <i>Judging the Bad Judges</i> , Times Union (December 13, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/hakz97a	19
Doris Marie Provine, <i>Judging Credentials</i> (1986)	17, 19
John Paul Ryan and James H. Guterman, <i>Lawyer versus Nonlawyer Town Justices</i> , <i>Judicature</i> 60 (1977)	20
Rules for Courts of Limited Jurisdiction Training and Certification of Judges, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ptcpec6	6
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Should We Have Lay Justices</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 1569 (2007)	23
